

United States Court of Appeals

FIFTH CIRCUIT
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LYLE W. CAYCE
CLERK

TEL. 504-310-7700
600 S. MAESTRI PLACE
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

September 25, 2014

MEMORANDUM TO COUNSEL OR PARTIES LISTED BELOW:

No. 14-31037

Jonathan Robicheaux, et al v. James Caldwell, et al

USDC No. 2:13-CV-5090

USDC No. 2:14-CV-327

USDC No. 2:14-CV-97

Enclosed is an order entered in this case.

Sincerely,

LYLE W. CAYCE, Clerk

Shea E. Pertuit

By:

Shea E. Pertuit, Deputy Clerk
504-310-7666

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
1. Louisiana’s Marriage Ban.....	9
2. The Impact of Louisiana’s Marriage Ban on Same-Sex Couples	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	20
Standard of Review	20

I.	LOUISIANA’S AUTHORITY TO REGULATE MARRIAGE IS CONSTRAINED BY THE CONSTITUTION.	21
II.	LOUISIANA’S MARRIAGE BAN INFRINGES PLAINTIFFS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY.....	29
	A. The Marriage Ban Infringes Same-Sex Couples’ Fundamental Right to Marry.....	30
	B. The Marriage Ban Violates the Fundamental Right of Married Plaintiffs to Remain Married in Louisiana.....	34
	C. This Case Involves the Well-Established Fundamental Right to Marry, Not a New and Different Right to Marry Someone of the Same Sex.....	38
	D. The State Misapprehends the Role of History When Considering the Scope of Fundamental Rights.....	40
III.	LOUISIANA’S MARRIAGE BAN IMPERMISSIBLY IMPAIRS LIBERTY INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATION, INTEGRITY, AUTONOMY, AND SELF-DEFINITION.....	45
IV.	LOUISIANA’S MARRIAGE BAN VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND MUST BE SUBJECTED TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.....	47

A.	The Marriage Ban Discriminates on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Must Be Subjected to Heightened Scrutiny.	49
B.	The Marriage Ban Also Warrants Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates on the Basis of Gender.	54
C.	The Marriage Ban Triggers Strict Scrutiny Because It Prohibits a Class of Citizens from Exercising the Fundamental Right to Marry and Remain Married.	59
V.	DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION REQUIRE THAT LAWS SINGLING OUT LESBIANS AND GAY MEN FOR DISFAVORED TREATMENT BE SUBJECTED TO CAREFUL CONSIDERATION.	60
VI.	THE MARRIAGE BAN CANNOT SURVIVE ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY.	65
A.	“Linking Children to Their Biological Parents” Is Not a State Interest That Can Justify the Marriage Ban.....	68
B.	Instead of Promoting the Welfare of Children, the Marriage Ban Harms Children.....	76
C.	The Marriage Ban Cannot Be Justified by an Illegitimate Interest in Fostering a Social Consensus.....	78

D.	The Marriage Ban Does Not Rationally Further Any Other Potential, Unarticulated Interest.....	81
1.	<i>There is no rational relationship between the Marriage Ban and any asserted interest in childrearing or optimal parenting.</i>	81
2.	<i>Preservation of tradition cannot justify the Marriage Ban.....</i>	84
3.	<i>The Marriage Ban cannot be justified by an interest in proceeding with caution.....</i>	86
	CONCLUSION	88
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	90
	ECF FILING STANDARD CERTIFICATION.....	91
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	92
	ADDENDUM	a-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Miss. State Gen. Serv. Admin.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 380 (S.D. Miss.1987)	80
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	56, 64
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	28, 29
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	56
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , No. 14-2386, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17294 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 14-277, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 5797 (Oct. 6, 2014).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	73
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , No. 14-136, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6054 (Oct. 6, 2014)	9, 16, 29
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Ok. 2014)	62, 68, 69, 71

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	41
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va., 2014), <i>aff'd sub noom. Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	16, 68, 69, 81
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert denied</i> , No. 14-153, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6053, No. 14-225, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6405, No. 14-251, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6316 (Oct. 6, 2014)	passim
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	67, 69, 78, 87
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	51
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	39, 40, 85
<i>Brinson v. Brinson</i> , 96 So. 2d 653 (La. 1957)	37
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977).....	87
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	59
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	48, 51, 86

<i>Constanza v. Caldwell</i> , No. 2013-0052-D2 (La. 15th Jud. Dist. Ct. Sept. 22, 2014).....	26
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	passim
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	passim
<i>Duval v. N. Assur. Co. of Am.</i> , 722 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	73
<i>Fernandes v. Limmer</i> , 465 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Tex.1979), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part by</i> , 663 F.2d 619 (Former 5th Cir. 1981).....	79
<i>Fritsche v. Vermilion Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 2</i> , 893 So. 2d 935 (La. App. 3d Cir. Feb. 2, 2005)	37
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	9, 23, 24
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2014).....	67, 68
<i>Ghassemi v. Ghassemi</i> , 998 So. 2d 731 (La. App. 1st Cir. Oct. 15, 2008).....	36

<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	53, 69, 84, 86
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	32, 56, 71, 86
<i>Greater Houston Small Taxicab Co. Owners Ass'n v. City of Houston</i> , 660 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2011).....	65
<i>Green v. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 754 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)	69, 71
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	46, 48
<i>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. C13-2160 RSM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132878 (W.D. Wa. Sept. 22, 2014)	57
<i>Harris Cnty. v. Carmax Auto Superstores Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999).....	66
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	85
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , No. 1:14-cv-129, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51211 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014).....	34, 67

<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	28
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	31
<i>Hogan v. Miss. Univ. for Women</i> , 646 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. Unit A June 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	55
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 537 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	32, 44, 49
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	55, 57, 58
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	86
<i>Kirby v. Albert T.J.</i> , 517 So. 2d 974 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1987)	75
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 609 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	27, 28, 55

<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , No. 14-124, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6637 (Oct. 6. 2014)	passim
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	56, 69, 87, 88
<i>Korn v. Korn</i> , 242 N.Y.S. 589 (N.Y. App. Div. 1930)	71
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , No. 1: 13-cv-00482, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66417 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014)	34, 50, 68, 84
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , No. 14–35420, 14-35421, 12-17668, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 19152 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2014)	15, 56
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	passim
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	77
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	50, 67
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	passim

<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	4
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	46
<i>Madewell v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 329 (E.D. Tenn. 1949).....	35
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	87
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	52, 60
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	57
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	59
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1997).....	25, 31, 47
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	passim
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	54
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	69, 84

<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 98 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....	45
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	29, 33, 56, 69, 81
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	47
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	41
<i>Poe v. Gerstein</i> , 517 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>Potter v. Murray City</i> , 760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1985).....	45
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	57
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	60, 66, 73, 86
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	19, 41
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	65

<i>Siff v. State Democratic Exec. Comm.</i> , 500 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1974).....	79
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	59
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	79
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 108 So. 2d 233 (La. 1959)	43
<i>Stewart Glass & Mirror, Inc. v. U.S. Auto Glass Disc. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2000).....	81
<i>Succession of Caballero v. Executor</i> , 24 La. Ann. 573 (La. 1872)	37
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33463 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014)	67
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	80
<i>Turner v. Avery</i> , 113 A. 710 (N.J. Ch. 1921).....	71

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	39, 41, 48, 69
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	86
<i>United States ex rel. Modianos v. Tuttle</i> , 12 F.2d 927 (E.D. La. 1925).....	37
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	55, 58
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	48, 69, 84, 86
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	25, 80
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	29, 35, 42
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	31
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F.Supp.2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	33, 50, 52
<i>Wilkinson v. Wilkinson</i> , 323 So.2d 120 (La. 1975)	36

Williams v. Illinois,
399 U.S. 235 (1970).....85

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff'd*,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....passim

Wolf v. Walker,
986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014)29, 33, 50, 67, 87

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....30, 31, 35, 39

Constitutional Provisions

LA. CONST. art. XII, § 15.....passim

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 129, 48

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13431

38 U.S.C. § 103(c)14

42 U.S.C. § 19831

1975 La. Acts 36, § 163

1987 La. Acts 886, § 163, 64

LA. CHILD. CODE art. 1198.....75

LA. CHILD. CODE art. 1221.....	75
LA. CHILD. CODE art. 185.....	11
LA. CIV. CODE art. 103.....	71
LA. CIV. CODE art. 2334.....	12
LA. CIV. CODE art. 3520(B) (1999).....	6, 7, 9, 64
LA. CIV. CODE art. 86.....	55, 63
LA. CIV. CODE art. 86 (1870).....	63
LA. CIV. CODE art. 86 (1988).....	6, 8, 9
LA. CIV. CODE art. 88.....	63
LA. CIV. CODE art. 889.....	13
LA. CIV. CODE art. 89 (1999).....	6, 8, 9, 64
LA. CIV. CODE art. 890.....	13
LA. CIV. CODE art. 894.....	13
LA. CIV. CODE art. 95.....	71
LA. CIV. CODE art. 98.....	12
LA. CIV. CODE art. 94.....	71
LA. CODE CIV. PROC. art. 4561.....	13
LA. CODE EVID. art. 504.....	12
LA. CODE EVID. art. 505.....	12
LA. REV. STAT. § 11:471.....	13
LA. REV. STAT. § 14:79 (1950).....	43
LA. REV. STAT. § 20:1.....	13

LA. REV. STAT. § 40:1299.53	13
LA. REV. STAT. § 47:293	12
LA. REV. STAT. § 9:951	11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	20
----------------------------	----

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 404.345	14
La. Revenue Info. Bulletin No. 13-024 (Sept. 13, 2013)	12

Other Authorities

1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>New Commentaries on Marriage, Divorce, and Separation</i> § 856 (1891).....	36
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> , § 10.1	60
Jane Schacter, <i>Courts and the Politics of Backlash: Marriage Equality Litigation, Then and Now</i> , 82 S. CAL. L. REV. 1153 (2009).....	64, 65
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> § 113 (8th ed. 1883).....	36

Lyle Denniston, *Rulings Differ on Same Sex Marriage in Louisiana*, SCOTUSBLOG (Sept. 23, 2014, 7:24 PM), <http://www.scotusblog.com/2014/09/rulings-differ-on-same-sex-marriage-in-louisiana/>.26

Nancy F. Cott, *A History of Marriage and the Nation* (Harvard Univ. Press 2000)43

Virginia L. Hardwick, *Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation*, 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 275 (1985).....41
